

SCHEDULE 6

THE LONDON MEMBERS ELECTION RULES

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** Sch. 6 applied (with modifications) (18.2.2012) by [The Local Authorities \(Conduct of Referendums\) \(Council Tax Increases\) \(England\) Regulations 2012 \(S.I. 2012/444\)](#), reg. 1, **Sch. 4 para. 1 Table 11** (with reg. 27)

PART 5

Final Proceedings In Contested And Uncontested Elections

Declaration of result

57.—(1) The GLRO must declare the allocation of the seats for London members and, where seats are allocated to a registered party, the names of the persons on the party list who, in accordance with paragraph 8(5) of Schedule 2 to the 1999 Act, are to fill those seats.

(2) The GLRO must give public notice of—

- (a) the registered parties to which seats for London members have been allocated and the names of the list candidates by whom those seats are to be filled,
- (b) the names of the successful individual candidates,
- (c) the total number of London votes given for each registered party and individual candidate,
- (d) the total number of candidates of registered parties returned as constituency members,
- (e) the number of rejected ballot papers under each head shown in the statement of rejected ballot papers,
- (f) the name of every person included on a party list who has been omitted from, or (pursuant to paragraph 8(10) of Schedule 2 to the 1999 Act) is to be treated as ceasing to be on, that list, together with the reason for the omission or cessation, as the case may be.

(3) Subject to paragraph (4), after the GLRO complies with paragraphs (1) and (2), he may give public notice of the information referred to paragraph (2)(c) and (e) so as to set out the number of votes falling under each of those heads, in respect of each ward.

(4) Where the sum of ^{F1}... votes given for all registered parties and individual candidates in any ward does not exceed 500, the GLRO must not give notice under paragraph (3) in respect of that ward alone, but must amalgamate the figures for that ward with those for any other ward in which more than 500 votes have been given, in the same Assembly constituency.

Textual Amendments

- F1** Words in Sch. 6 rule 57(4) omitted (1.3.2012) by virtue of [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2012 \(S.I. 2012/198\)](#), rules 1(1), **4(1)**

Return or forfeiture of candidate's deposit

58.—(1) Unless forfeited in accordance with paragraph (5), the deposit made under rule 10 must be returned to the person making it or his personal representative.

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greater London Authority Elections Rules 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

(2) Subject to paragraph (4), the deposit must be returned not later than the next day after that on which the result of the election is declared.

(3) For the purposes of paragraph (2)—

(a) a day must be disregarded if, in accordance with rule 4, it would be disregarded in computing any period of time for the purposes of the timetable for the election, and

(b) the deposit will be treated as being returned on a day if a cheque for the amount of the deposit is posted on that day.

(4) If the individual candidate or registered party is not shown as standing nominated in the statement of persons nominated, or if proof has been given to the GLRO before the allocation of seats of the death of an individual candidate, then the deposit must be returned as soon as practicable after the publication of the statement or after the individual candidate's death, as the case may be.

(5) Where a poll is taken, if, after the declaration under rule 57, a candidate or registered party is found not to have polled more than one-fortieth of the total number of votes polled by all the candidates and registered parties, the deposit must be forfeited to the Greater London Authority.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greater London Authority Elections Rules 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 rule 24(5) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 28(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 28(8A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(5) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(6\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 39(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 40(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 41(7) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(10\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 42A inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(11\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 44A inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(13\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 56(4)(ba) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(14\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 57(da) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(15\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 58(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(16\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 9(2)(c) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 49(2)(e) and word inserted by [S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 modified by [S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13\(2\)\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 28(6) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 6(3) substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 1 rule 28(5) by [S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 9(2) word inserted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 9(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 49(2)(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 7(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 40(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 25(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 39(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 40(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 table words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 table words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 25(5) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(8A) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13\(5\)\(b\)](#)

- Sch. 2 rule 37(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 40(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 41(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 43A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 45A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 47(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 59(4)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(14)
- Sch. 2 rule 60(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(15)
- Sch. 2 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(16)
- Sch. 2 rule 34(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 50(2)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 9(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 2 rule 37 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 8(2) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 2 rule 29(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 37(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 50(2)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 37 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 9(2)(c)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 11(4) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 37 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 41(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 26(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(12)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(12)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 37 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 24(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(5)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(5)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(e)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(8)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 40(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(9)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 41(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(10)
- Sch. 3 rule 42A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(11)
- Sch. 3 rule 44A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(12)
- Sch. 3 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(13)
- Sch. 3 rule 59(4)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(14)
- Sch. 3 rule 60(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(15)
- Sch. 3 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(16)
- Sch. 3 rule 10(2)(d) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(17)
- Sch. 3 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(4)(a)

- Sch. 3 rule 49(2)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(4)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 3 rule 36 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 15(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(4)(c) and word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(4)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(3) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(12) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(h)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(15) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(j)
- Sch. 3 rule 53(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(6)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(4) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2)(e) and word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(iv)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(e)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(11) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(g)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(3) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(e)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 64(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(12)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 6(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(15)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 3 rule 28(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(4)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(4)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(10) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(f)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 3 rule 55 heading word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 58(4) word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(11)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(2)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(4)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(16)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(4)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(13)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(i)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(13)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(i)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 53(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(6)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 58(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(11)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 64(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(12)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 36 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 15(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 54(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(7)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 64(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(12)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(4)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(a)(i)

- Sch. 3 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(8)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(9)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(18)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(18)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(c)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 24(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(3)
- Sch. 5 rule 28(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(5)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 28(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(5)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(e)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(8)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 40(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(9)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 41(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(10)
- Sch. 5 rule 42A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(11)
- Sch. 5 rule 44A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(12)
- Sch. 5 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(13)
- Sch. 5 rule 56(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(14)
- Sch. 5 rule 57(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(15)
- Sch. 5 rule 58(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(16)
- Sch. 5 rule 9(2)(c) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(23)(c)
- Sch. 5 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(5)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 49(5)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 7(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 5 rule 36 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 5 rule 28(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(d)
- Sch. 5 rule 6(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(21)
- Sch. 5 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 5 rule 28(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(c)
- Sch. 5 rule 9(2)(b) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(23)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 9(2) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(23)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 49(5)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 36 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(d)
- Sch. 5 rule 7(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(22)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(c)
- Sch. 5 rule 36 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 2(1) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 5 rule 22(3)(b) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 5 rule 49(7)(a) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 5 rule 40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(4)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(8)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(9)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(24)(a)

- Sch. 5 rule 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(24)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 36 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(b)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(c)
- Sch. 6 rule 25(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(3)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(5)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(5)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(e)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 40(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(8)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 41(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(9)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 42(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(10)
- Sch. 6 rule 43A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(11)
- Sch. 6 rule 45A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(12)
- Sch. 6 rule 47(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(13)
- Sch. 6 rule 59(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(14)
- Sch. 6 rule 60(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(15)
- Sch. 6 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(16)
- Sch. 6 rule 34(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(6)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 50(5)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(6)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 9(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 6 rule 37 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(d)
- Sch. 6 rule 8(2) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(27)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 6 rule 29(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 37(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(c)
- Sch. 6 rule 50(5)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(6)(b)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 37 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(d)
- Sch. 6 rule 9(2)(c)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(28)
- Sch. 6 rule 11(4) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(29)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(c)
- Sch. 6 rule 37 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 2(1) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 6 rule 23(3)(b) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 6 rule 50(7)(a) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 6 rule 41(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 26(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(4)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(8)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 41(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(9)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(30)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(30)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 37 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(b)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 24(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(3)
- Sch. 7 rule 28(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(5)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 28(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(5)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(e)

- Sch. 7 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(8)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 40(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(9)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 41(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(10)
- Sch. 7 rule 42A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(11)
- Sch. 7 rule 44A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(12)
- Sch. 7 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(13)
- Sch. 7 rule 59(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(14)
- Sch. 7 rule 60(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(15)
- Sch. 7 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(16)
- Sch. 7 rule 10(2)(d) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(35)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(7)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 49(5)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(7)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 8(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 7 rule 36 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 7 rule 15(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(3)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(3) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(12) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(h)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(15) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(j)
- Sch. 7 rule 53(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(5)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(4) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2)(e) and word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(iv)
- Sch. 7 rule 28(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(e)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(11) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(g)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(3) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(e)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 64(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(11)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 6(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(33)
- Sch. 7 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 7 rule 28(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(10) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(f)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 7 rule 55 heading word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 58(4) word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(10)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 10(2) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(35)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 49(5)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(7)(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 36 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 8(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(34)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(37)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(13)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(i)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(13)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(i)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 53(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(5)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 58(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(10)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 64(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(11)(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 36 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(37)(b)(ii)

- Sch. 7 rule 2(1) words revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#) (This S.I. is amended by [S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2](#))
- Sch. 7 rule 22(3)(b) words revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#) (This S.I. is amended by [S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2](#))
- Sch. 7 rule 49(7)(a) words revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#) (This S.I. is amended by [S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2](#))
- Sch. 7 rule 15(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 54(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 64(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(11\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 40(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 25(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 39(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 40(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(36\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(36\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 36 table words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(37\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5\(37\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(1) words revoked by [S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#) (This S.I. is amended by [S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2](#))
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 9 para. 6(za) inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 18\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 9 para. 6A inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 18\(b\)](#)